
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors M Carver, K Crofton, M Newman, S Rutland-Barsby and 
M Wood 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jeff Hughes 
Tel: 01279-502170 

Email: jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2012/13.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. The Standards Regime (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

6. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 10 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 THE STANDARDS REGIME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report describes the complaints procedure and explains 
progress on implementing the new standards regime. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The Committee notes and approves the Complaints Procedure. 
 
The following Members be appointed to the Standards Sub-
Committee. 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the 

system of regulation of standards of conduct for elected and co-
opted Councillors. Council has appointed a Standards Committee 
and approved a code of conduct together with a complaints 
procedure. The documents are set out in Essential Reference 
Paper B. 

 
2.0 Report 

 
2.1 Duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 

 
2.2 The authority will remain under a statutory duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted 
Members.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
  

3.0 Dealing with Misconduct Complaints 
 

3.1 “Arrangements” 
 

3.2 The Act requires that the Council adopt “arrangements” for 
dealing with complaints of breach of Code of Conduct both by 
District Council Members and by Parish Council Members, and 
such complaints can only be dealt with in accordance with such 
“arrangements”. So the “arrangements” must set out in some 
detail the process for dealing with complaints of misconduct and 
the actions which may be taken against a Member who is found 
to have failed to comply with the relevant Code of Conduct. 
Council has adopted a complaints procedure. 

 
4.0 How is the investigation conducted? 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a procedure for the investigation of 

misconduct complaints. If the Council decides that a complaint 
merits further investigation, the Council may appoint an 
Investigating Officer, who may be another senior officer of the 
authority, an officer of another authority or an external 
investigator.   
 

4.2 At the end of his/her investigation, the Investigating Officer or 
Monitoring Officer will produce a draft report (“the Investigation 
Report”) and will send copies of that draft report, in confidence, to 
the complainant and to the Member concerned. Having received 
and taken account of any comments which have been made on 
the draft Investigation Report the Investigating Officer will send 
his/her final report to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
5.0 What happens if the Investigating Officer or Monitoring 

Officer concludes that there is no evidence of a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct? 
 

5.1 If an Investigating Officer has been appointed the Monitoring 
Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and, if he is 
satisfied that the Investigating Officer’s report is sufficient, the 
Monitoring Officer will write to the complainant and to 
[...]
f Conduct is found, the range of 
actions which the authority can take in respect of the Member is 
limited and must be directed to securing the continuing ability of 
the authority to continue to discharge its functions effectively. In 
practice, this might include the following – 
 

i.  A formal letter to the Councillor found to have 
breached the code; 
  

ii.  Formal censure by motion; 
  
iii.  Removal by the authority of the Member from 

Committee(s) subject to statutory and constitutional 
requirements; 

 
iv.  Press release or other appropriate publicity 

 
 

Page 8



 
  

8.0 Independent Person(s) 
 

8.1 The “arrangements” adopted by Council must include provision for 
the appointment by Council of at least one Independent Person. 
 

8.2 Functions of the Independent Person 
 

8.3 The functions of the Independent Person(s) are – 
 
(a) They must be consulted by the Council before it makes a 

finding as to whether a Member has failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct or decides on action to be taken in 
respect of that Member (this means on a decision to  take 
no action where the investigation finds no evidence of 
breach or, where  the investigation finds evidence that 
there has been a breach, on any local  resolution of the 
complaint, or on any finding of breach and on any 
decision on action as a result of that finding); 

 
(b) They may be consulted by the authority in respect of a 

standards complaint at any other stage; and 
 
(c) They may be consulted by a Member or co-opted  

Member of the District Council or of a Parish Council 
against whom a complaint has been made.  

 
8.4 The Independent Person will be invited to attend all meetings of 

the Standards Committee but will not to be a formal Member of 
the Committee. He/she will need to be available to be consulted 
by Members against whom a complaint has been made. Where 
he/she has been so consulted, he/she would be unable to be 
involved in the determination of that complaint.  The Independent 
Person will also be involved in the local resolution of complaints 
and in the grant of dispensations.  
 

9.0 Standards Sub-Committee 
 

9.1 Council has agreed to create a Sub-Committee to conduct 
hearings. The Committee is invited to nominate Members to be on 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

10.0 Progress on Implementation 
 

10.1 Following the decisions of Council to approve the complaints 
procedure and adopt a code of conduct, progress has been made 

Page 9



 
  

to implement the requirements of the Localism Act.  
 

10.2 Two training sessions have been provided for District Councillors. 
Town and Parish Councillors were also invited.  
 

11.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
11.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Drinkwater- Director of Neighbourhood 

Services   
 01992 531405  
   simon.drinkwater@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Simon Drinkwater 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: None 

Legal: The legal implications are set out in the report. 

Financial: Any costs will be met within existing budgets. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

The Council is required to implement the Localism Act in 
respect of the new standards regime. The Council is 
under a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted 
Members. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

Code of Conduct 

As a member or co-o
[...]
uncillor found to have breached the code; 
ii.  Formal censure by motion; 
iii.  Removal by the authority of the Member from Committee(s) subject 
 to statutory and constitutional requirements; 
 iv. Press release or other appropriate publicity; 

8.3 The Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the member or 

to withdraw members’ or special responsibility allowances. 

9.0 What happens at the end of the hearing? 

9.1 At the end of the hearing, the Chairman will state the recommendation of 

the Standards Sub-Committee as to whether the Member failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct and as to any actions which the Sub-Committee 

resolves to recommend. 

9.2 As soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the Monitoring Officer shall 

prepare a report to Council which will consider the recommendations. 

Council will consider the recommendations and make a decision.  The 

Monitoring Officer will prepare a formal decision notice in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Council, and send a copy to you, to the Member and 

to the Town or Parish Council, making that decision notice available for 

public inspection. 

10.0 Who are the Standards Sub-Committee? 

10.1 It is a Sub-Committee comprising Members. 

10.2 The Independent Person is invited to attend all meetings of the Sub-

Committee and their views are sought and taken into consideration before 

the Sub-Committee takes any decision on whether the Member’s conduct 

constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and as to any 

action to be taken following a finding of failure to comply with the Code of 

Conduct.

11.0 Who is the Independent Person? 

Page 22



11.1 The Independent Person is a person who has applied for the post 

following advertisement of a vacancy for the post, and is appointed by a 

positive vote from a majority of all the Members of Council. 

11.2 A person cannot be “independent” if he/she: 

11.2.1 Is, or has been within the past 5 years, a member, co-opt

Minutes of the meeting


S  S 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 
2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
   
 District Council Members: 
   
  Councillors K Crofton, M Newman and 

S Rutland-Barsby 
 

 ALSO PRESENT:  
 

 Independent Persons: Philip Copland, Katherine Dumbovic, 
Hazel Howitt  

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Maria Memoli - Investigating 
Officer 

 
488   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

  RESOLVED – that Councillor S Rutland-Barsby be 
appointed Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 Civic Year. 

 

 

489   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Carver and M Wood. 
 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
2 

 
490   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed all present to the first meeting of the 
Standards Committee under the new code of conduct regime.  
She invited everyone to introduce themselves. 
 

 

491   THE STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the Members’ 
Code of Conduct complaints procedure.  He also updated the 
Committee on the progress of implementing the new 
standards regime. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that provisions 
within the Localism Act 2011 had made fundamental changes 
to the regulatory system covering the conduct of elected and 
co-opted members of local authorities. 
 
Council had previously approved a Members’ code of conduct 
together with a complaints procedure. 
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised the process for dealing 
with conduct complaints, commenting in particular on: how 
investigations would be conducted; action that could be taken 
in the event that an investigation concluded there was or was 
not evidence of a failure by a Member to comply with their 
authority’s code of conduct, and action available when a 
subsequent hearing finds a failure to comply with a code. 
 
Members noted the Monitoring Officer’s explanation of the 
complaints process and also the role and functions of the 
“independent person”. 
 
Members supported the Monitoring Officer’s suggestion that a 
Standards Sub-committee of 3 Members, drawn from the 
membership of the Standards Committee, be established 
(seats to be allocated in accordance with the rules of 
proportionality in terms of political groups’ sizes) to conduct 
hearings.  The Director of Finance and Support Services was 
authorised to constitute meetings of the sub-committee based 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
3 

on the foregoing. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) a Standards Sub-Committee of 3 
Members, drawn from the membership of the Standards 
Committee, be established (seats to be allocated in 
accordance with the rules of proportionality in terms of 
political groups’ sizes) to conduct (code of conduct) 
hearings, 
 
(B) the Director of Finance and Support Services be 
authorised to constitute meetings of the sub-committee 
referred to in (A) above on the basis now detailed, and 
 
(C) the report on the complaints process and also the 
role and functions of the “independent person”, be 
noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 


